Form **PTO-1594**

(Rev. 10/02)

neet

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	4.000.0				
Tab settings ⇔⇔⇔ ▼	, 10230822;		<u>`</u> ▼	▼	
	oner of Patents and Trademarks.	·		ts or copy thereof.	
Name of conveying party(ies):		2. Name and address of rec	eiving party(ies)		
Chem Systems, Inc. 44 South Broadway		Name: Nexant, Inc.			
White Plains, NY 10601	11-29-02	Street Address: 101 Second Street, 11th Floor			
		City: San Francisco	State: <u>CA</u>	ZIP: <u>94105</u>	<u>5-3672</u>
☐ Individual(s)	☐ Association	(formerly: 44 Montgome	ry Street, Suite 4100), San Francisco, CA	94104-4814)
General Partnership	☐ Limited Partnership	☐ Individual(s) citizen	ship		
x Corporation-State New York		Association			
Other					
Additional name(s) of conveying parti	☐ Limited Partnership	·		:	
Nature of conveyance:		x Corporation-State:	Delaware	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	· 4
x Assignment	☐ Merger	☐ Other		. 50 V.	-
☐ Security Agreement	☐ Change of Name	If assignee is not domicil			
☐ Other		representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designation must be a separate document from assignment)			
Execution Date: August 28, 2001		Additional name(s) & add	dress(es) attached?	∐ Yes	<i>i</i>
Application number(s) or registration A. Trademark Applie		B. Trademark Regist	tration No(s): 103704	49 and 1037050	
	Additional numbe	r(s) attached? Yes x No	 		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:		6. Total number of applications and registrations involved			
Name: John A. Hughes, Esq. TOWNSEND AND TOWNSEND AND CREW LLP Two Embarcadero Center, 8 th Floor San Francisco, California 94111-3834 (415) 576-0200		7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): ☐ Enclosed ☐ Authorized to be char			
		8. Deposit account number:	20-1430		
12/10/2002 DBYRNE 00000100 201	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)				
02 FC:8522 25.00 CH \	DO NOT	USE THIS SPACE			
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge a copy of the original document. John A. Hughes Name of Person Signing	and belief, the foregoing information. Total number of pages including on	Signature		is a true	

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:
Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments
Washington, D.C. 20231

EXHIBIT 6 Trademark Assignment

THIS ASSIGNMENT, made as of the ZS day of August, 2001, from Chem Systems, Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of New York, having a place of business at 44 South Broadway, White Plains, NY 10601 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor") to Nexant, Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware having a place of business at 44 Montgomery Street, Suite 4100 San Francisco, CA 94104-4814 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the trademark(s) and/or service mark(s) and/or trade name(s) and/or domain names and/or the trademark and/or service mark and/or trade name and/or domain name registration(s) and/or application(s) identified on Schedule A attached hereto (hereinafter collectively, the "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring the Trademarks; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, transfer, convey and assign unto Assignee Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, in the United States and all jurisdictions outside the United States, together with the goodwill of the business appurtenant thereto and which is symbolized thereby, including the right to apply for trademark registration outside the United States based in whole or in part upon said Trademarks, and the right to renew the trademark registrations and any trademark registrations which shall issue from the applications included in the Trademarks, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said Trademarks, to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to be used as fully and entirely as said rights would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made, together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of said Trademarks with the right to sue and collect the same for its own use or for the use of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

Assignor hereby authorizes the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and other empowered officials of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and/or the appropriate empowered officials in relevant jurisdictions outside the United States to transfer all registrations and applications for the Trademarks to Assignee as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein or otherwise as Assignee may direct, in accordance with this instrument of assignment, and to issue to Assignee all registrations which may issue with respect to any applications for a trademark or service mark included in the Trademarks, in accordance with this Trademark Assignment.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002630 FRAME: 0773

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Trademark Assignment to be executed by its proper officer thereunto duly authorized, as of the late first above written.
ASSIGNOR: Chem Systems, Inc.
By: Don F. Bari Vice President
STATE OF New York) COUNTY OF Westchester)
Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public of the State of New York, personally appeared Don F. Bou having been swom by me according to
law did depose and say he was the Vice President of Chem Systems, Inc. (the "Assignor") and did acknowledge the execution of the foregoing Trademark Assignment on behalf of said Assignor.
WITNESS my hand and notarial seal this $\frac{28^4}{}$ day of August, 2001.
ASSIGNEE: HEIDI JUNKER COLEMAN Notary Public, State of New York No. 4974069 Ougliffed in Octoor

By: Mchall Alvare Name: Michael U. Alvarez Title: UDO

> TRADEMARK REEL: 002630 FRAME: 0774

Schedule A

Part 1: Registered Trademarks

Mark
CHEM SYSTEMS
CHEM SYSTEMS LOGO

<u>Registration No.</u> 1037049 1037050

March 30, 1976 March 30, 1976

Part 2: Other names for which there has been no application for registration

PIERP PIPE Process Evaluation/Research Planning
Petroleum and Petrochemical Economics

PPE - U.S. PPE - Asia PPE - Europe

PPE covering Asia
PPE covering Europe

PPE covering U.S.

QBA

Quarterly Petrochemical Business Analysis

FQBA Fertiliz
POPS Polyol

Fertilizer Quarterly Business Analysis Polyolefins Planing Service Program

QI3U Quarterly Business Update

Ask Us, We're Chem Systems

Part 3: Domain Names

chemsystems.com
chemsysus.com
industryresearcheronline.net
marketanalystonline.net
businessplanneronline.net
corporatestrategistonline.net
businessdecisionsuite.net
businessdecisionsuiteonline.net
chemsystemsonline.net
chemsystemsonline.com
e-chemsystemsonline.net
polyolefinsonline.net

TOTAL P.04

TRADEMARK REEL: 002630 FRAME: 0775

RECORDED: 11/29/2002